BEFORE THE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS OF THE STATE OF IOWA

****************************-k*********************;\-***************************

THE MATTER OF THE STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST

MICHAEL D. WARM, D.D.S., RESPONDENT
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STATEMENT OF CHARGES,

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT and FINAL ORDER
(combined)
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'COMES NOW the lowa Board of DentaltExaminers (the Board), and Michael D.
Warm, Ill., D.D.‘S. (Respondent), on Juhe _/Z_ , 2004, and pursuant tt_:n lowa Code sectibns
17A;10(2) and 2720.3(4),' enter info the following combined Statement of Charges,
Svettlement-Agre‘ementand Final Order. | | |

| STATEMENT OF CHARGES

1. | "The Board has'jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code Chapters 153
and 272C (2003). | |
2. | On November 13, 1984, Michael D. Warm; D.D.S.,A the Respondent, was issued
license number 7038 by the Board td engage in the practice of dentistry, subjectto
the laws of the State of lowa and the rules of the Board.
3. License hukn‘xber is current and on active status until June 30,'2'004.
COUNT |

Respondent is charged with failure to maintain a reasonably satisfactory standard of



competency in the practice of dentistry, in violation of lowa Code Section 153.34 (9) (2003)
and 650 lowa Administrative Code Section 30.4(16). -
| COUNT Ii
Reépondent is charged under lowa Code Section 153.34(4) (2003) with willful or
repeated violations of the rules of the Board by failing to maintain records in a manner
| cbnsistent with the protection of the welfare of the patient, in violation of 650 lowa
Administrative Code Section 27.11. |

COUNT Iii- |
The Respondent is charged under lowa Code Section 153.34(4) (2003) with willful -

or repeated violations of the vrule‘s of the Board by failing to cofnply with universal
precautions for preventing transmission of infec.tiqus diseases as issued by the Centers fdr
| Disease Control of the United States Departmen’;'of Health and Human Services (CDC) in-
violation of 650 lowa Administrative Code Section 30.4(35). | |
~ COUNTIV | |
The Respondent is charged under lowa Code Section 153.34(4) (2003) with willful

or repeated violations of the rules of the Board for delégating acts to dental assistants that

were beyond their training or education inA violation of 650 lowa Admilnistrative Code

Section 30.4(44). | | - |

o THE CIRCUMSTANCES |

4. Respondent was charged by the Board on February 1%, 2002, with failing to
maintain a reasqnably satisfactory standard of cohpetency in the practice of
dentistry. Toresolve those p‘endi‘ng charges, Res’pondehtentered intdaStipulation.

and Consent Order with the Board dated April 17", 2002, placing Respondent's
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10.

dental license on probation fora period of five (5) years, subject to numerous terms
of probation. |

The Board, as‘a follow-up, subpoehaed additional records for ten (10) patients in
May 2004, té ensure that Respondent was mainféining a reasonably satisfactory
standard of competency in the practice of dentistry.

A Board consultant reviewed these patient records and concluded that the standard

of care was not met in any of these cases. The violations of the standard of care

included th.e following:

.a.»j Res'pondent repeatedly failed to use a rubber dam during root canal
procedures. | | |

b. Respondent repeatedly failed to take necessary endodontic x-rays.

c. Responderit p.erformgd root canals on teeth that were seQerelydeterioréted.‘

d. Respondent repeatedly took bitewihg X-rays théf Wefe not of diagnostic

quality, and should have been retaken.

e. In one case, Respondent failed to note periodontal disease in the patiént.
record, when periodonta-l disease was evident on x-rays.

Board rule 650- 30 4(35) requires dentlsts to comply with umversal precautlons for -

preventing transmission of infectious dlseases as issued by the CDC.

‘Board rule 650-30.4(17) requires dentists to maintain adequate safety and sanitary

conditions for a dental office.

Board rule 650-30.4(37) requires dentists to comply with infection control standards

which are consistent with the standards set forth in 875-Chapters 10 and 26.
Board rule 650-20.3(2) requires dentists to delegate only those duties for which a
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1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

dental assistant has been trained, based on the best interest of the patient.
The Respondent is a sole practitioner and”e-mp!oys two (2) registered dental
assistants. Both dental assistants’ registrations were issued by grandfathering, and

neither assistant has been required to pass the current infection control or

jurisprudence examinations.

*

The Respondent delegates infection control resbonsibilities to dental assistants in
his office.

Following an office inspection on May 24" 2004, for infection. control practiceé, it
appeared that Respondent’s current infection coﬁtrol p_rotécols were inéufﬁcient to-
prevent the transmission of infectious diseases. | |

The following majof deficiencies were identified during the office inspection:

a. Respondent failed to conduct prober sterilization monitoring to ensUre the

effectiveness of his sterilization equipment.

b Reépondent received notification from his' biological monitoring service

' indicatihg that his sterilizer had failed testing two times in a row, but
Respondent continued to use the sterilizer tov process his instruments.
C. Respondent fails to comkply with current 'OSHA regulations. |
d.  Respondent has one high-speed hand piece in his practics, and fails o
sterilize it between patients. |

Following this inspection, Respondent voluntarily agreed to close his office until he

~could bring his office into compliance with current standards.



16.

17.

18.

19. .

20.

21.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
The Respondent shall voluhtarily'surrender his dental license effective forty-five (45)
days frbm the date of this Order.

FINAL ORDER

This éémbined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order
constitutes thé resolution of a contested case proceeding.”
By entering into this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and
Final Order, Respondent voluntarily waives any righfs to a contested case hearing
on the allegations contained in the Statement ofl.Cha’rge's, and waives any
objections to the terms of this Settl_ement Agreement.
This combined Statément of Charges, Set’;lemeht Agreement and Final Order, is

voluhtarilysubmiﬁed by Respondent to the Board for consideration.

This combined Statement of Charges, Sett!ement Agreement and Finalv Order, is -

subject to approval of the Board. If the Board fails to approve this combined
Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, it shall be of no

force or effect to either party.

The Board'’s approval of this Settlement Agreement and Final Order shall constitute

Ll

Michael D. Warm, D.D.S.
Respondent '

a Final Order of the Board.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on Qzﬂ /& , 2004,

Notary Public, State of IOW

LINDA L PICKERING
Notarial Seal! - lowa

Commission # 141438 '
] My Commission Expires /0:200Y . |-




This combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order is
il |

, 2004,

appr’oi)éd by the Boér_d on é,?zzme. /

Deena R. Kuempel, D.D.S:, Vice-Chairperson
lowa Board: of Dental Examiners

400 SW 8™ Street, Suite D

Des Moines, |A 50309-4687

‘cc:  Theresa O'Connell Weeg
- Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319



